

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6545 OF 2014  
(@ Special Leave Petition (C) No. 28150/2010)

STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ORS. .. APPELLANTS

VERSUS

SRIKANT BOHRA .. RESPONDENT

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6689 OF 2014  
(@ Special Leave Petition (C) No. 7781/2010)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Heard Ms. Ruchi Kohli, learned counsel for the appellants and Ms. Kiran Suri, learned senior counsel for the respondent.

Learned counsel for the parties very fairly stated that the controversy is covered by the decision of this Court rendered in State of Rajasthan Vs

Mahesh Kumar Sharma (2011) 4 SCC 257.

In view of the aforesaid, the order passed by the

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by  
Naveen Kumar  
Date: 2014.07.23

High Court is set aside. However, the amount that has

11:26:47 IST  
Reason:

been paid to the respondent-employee shall not be recovered.

The appeals are allowed to the extent indicated above. No order as to costs.

.....J.  
(DIPAK MISRA)

.....J.  
(PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE)

NEW DELHI  
JULY 18, 2014

3

ITEM NO.204

COURT NO.8

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 28150/2010

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 11/12/2009  
in DBCSA No. 2642/2007 passed by the High Court Of Rajasthan At  
Jodhpur)

STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SRIKANT BOHRA

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for c/delay in filing slp and prayer for interim  
relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) No. 7781/2010

Date : 18/07/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.  
Mr. Varun Punia, Adv.  
Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Kiran Suri, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. S.J. Amith, Adv.  
Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta ,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Leave granted.  
Appeals are allowed in terms of the signed order.

(NAVEEN KUMAR)  
COURT MASTER

(RENUKA SADANA)  
COURT MASTER